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Soligenix, Inc. (SNGX) has a number of important clinical 
readouts and milestones ahead in 2026. We anticipate an 
interim analysis for the ongoing Phase 3 FLASH2 trial of 
HyBryte in the treatment of cutaneous T-cell lymphoma 
(CTCL) in the second quarter of 2026 and topline results 
from the trial are expected in the second half of 2026. The 
overall blinded aggregate response rate remains 
consistent with what the company reported in November 
2025 (48% for all patients that have completed the 
treatment phase of the study), which is higher than the 
overall response rate used to design the study (25%), thus 
our confidence is high that the study will have a positive 
readout. The company is continuing to work with the lead 
investigators in CTCL and we expect additional 
publications around HyBryte in the first half of this year.    

52-Week High $4.96 
52-Week Low $1.04 
One-Year Return (%) -46.98 
Beta 1.99 
Average Daily Volume (sh) 130,169 
  
Shares Outstanding (mil) 10 
Market Capitalization ($mil) $12 
Short Interest Ratio (days) N/A 
Institutional Ownership (%) 4 
Insider Ownership (%) 3 

  

Annual Cash Dividend  $0.00 
Dividend Yield (%)  0.00 
  
5-Yr. Historical Growth Rates  
    Sales (%) N/A 
    Earnings Per Share (%) N/A 
    Dividend (%)   N/A 
  

P/E using TTM EPS N/A 

P/E using 2025 Estimate -1.6 

P/E using 2026 Estimate -1.9 
  
  

ZACKS ESTIMATES 
 

Revenue  
(in millions of $) 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2024 0.1 A 0.0 A 0.0 A 0.0 A 0.1 A 

2025 0.0 A 0.0 A 0.0 A 0.0 E 0.0 E 

2026     1.0 E 

2027                 1.0 E 
  

Earnings per Share 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year 

 (Mar) (Jun) (Sep) (Dec) (Dec) 

2024 -$2.91 A -$1.31 A -$0.78 A -$1.18 A -$4.98 A 

2025 -$1.06 A -$0.82 A -$0.58 A -$0.27 E    -$2.15 E 

2026     -$0.78 E 

2027                 -$0.66 E 
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SNGX: Important Upcoming Readouts in 
Phase 3 CTCL Study 

Based on our probability adjusted DCF model that 
takes into account potential future revenues from 
HyBryte™, SGX302, and SGX945, SNGX is 
valued at $25.00 per share. This model is highly 
dependent upon continued clinical success of the 
company’s pipeline and will be adjusted 
accordingly based upon future clinical results. 

Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
 

 Sponsored – Impartial - Comprehensive 
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      WHAT’S NEW 

 
 

Business Update 
 

Important Readouts in 2026 for Phase 3 CTCL Study 
 
Soligenix, Inc. (SNGX) is currently conducting the Phase 3 FLASH2 Trial of HyBryte™ (SGX301 or synthetic 
hypericin) in the treatment of cutaneous T cell lymphoma (CTCL). As of the latest update, the company has 
enrolled 66 of the planned 80 patients. The FLASH2 trial is very similar in design to the successful Phase 3 
FLASH trial, as shown in the following figure, which provides a comparison between the two studies. One key 
difference between the trials is that in the FLASH trial patients were treated for three cycles of six-weeks each, 
with a two-week break in between cycles and the primary efficacy endpoint was measured after the first 
treatment cycle, while in the FLASH2 trial patients will be treated for 18 consecutive weeks before the primary 
efficacy endpoint is assessed. In addition, the overall blinded aggregate response rate remains consistent with 
what the company reported in November 2025 (48% for all patients that have completed the treatment phase 
of the study, discussed further below), which is higher than the overall response rate used to design the study 
(25%), thus our confidence is high that the study will have a positive readout. We anticipate an interim 
analysis from the study being conducted in the second quarter of 2026 and topline results being reported in 
the second half of 2026.  
 

 
 
Soligenix powered the FLASH2 trial using an anticipated overall blinded study response rate of 25%, which 
included a very conservative 40% response rate in the HyBryte arm and a 10% response rate in the placebo 
arm through 18 weeks. Assuming an even number of patients were enrolled into each cohort, the 25% is 
calculated by combining the two response rates ((40%+10%)/2). Thus, in order for the blinded response rate 
to be 48%, we believe the treated cohort would need to be far exceeding the powering assumptions so long as 
the placebo response rate is not unusually high.  
 
If the two cohorts in the blinded response rate analysis were equal, and the placebo response rate was 10% 
(the same that was used in the powering assumptions for the trial), that would mean the active response rate 
would be 86% ((86%+10%)/2=48%)! Thus far, Dr. Ellen Kim has seen a response rate of 75% after 18 weeks 
of treatment in the open-label, investigator-initiated study currently being conducted at the University of 
Pennsylvania, so 86% would even far exceed that. While the numbers may not be exact, the point of this 
exercise is to show that for the blinded response rate to be 48%, assuming there have been a relatively equal 
number of patients that have finished treatment from each cohort and unless the placebo response is 
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drastically higher than previously seen, the active arm is likely exhibiting a very robust response rate. Of 
course, we will not know the details until the data are unblinded, however that update gives us a lot of 
confidence that the trial is at the very least trending in the right direction.  
 
Orphan Drug and Promising Innovative Medicine Designations for SGX945  
 
Recently, Soligenix has announced that SGX945 (dusquetide) has received the following designations from 
European and UK regulatory agencies: 
 

• In February 2026, Soligenix announced that the European Medicines Agency (EMA) Committee for 
Orphan Medicinal Products (COMP) gave a positive recommendation on the company’s request for 
orphan drug designation for SGX945 for the treatment of Behcet’s Disease. The European 
Commission will then need to ratify the positive opinion. Orphan drug designation by the EMA provides 
a 10-year period of marketing exclusivity in the EU following approval. In addition, there are incentives 
for companies seeking protocol assistance from the EMA during development along with direct access 
to the centralized authorization procedure.  

 

• On March 10, 2026, Soligenix announced that the Medicines and Healthcare Products Regulatory 
Agency (MHRA) in the UK granted Promising Innovative Medicine (PIM) designation to SGX945 for 
the treatment of Behcet’s Disease. This is the first step and a prerequisite towards inclusion in the UK 
Early Access to Medicines Scheme (EAMS), which offers severely ill patients with life-threatening 
conditions and seriously debilitating conditions the ability to try ground-breaking new medicines much 
earlier than they would normally be able to. To meet PIM designation, a product must meet three 
criteria, including treating a life-threatening or seriously debilitating disease with a high unmet medical 
need, the product needs to offer a major advantage over therapies that are currently used in the UK, 
and the potential adverse effects of the product are likely to be outweighed by the potential benefits.  

 
Conclusion 
 
In addition to the readouts from the Phase 3 FLASH2 trial expected this year, we also anticipate additional 
scientific publications around HyBryte this year along with updates for the company’s Behcet’s disease 
program for SGX945 (dusquetide) and the psoriasis program for SGX302. Soligenix is planning to reformulate 
SGX945 to enable home-based treatment before interacting with regulators regarding a follow-on Phase 2b 
trial later in 2026. The company will also be planning follow-up studies for the psoriasis program following the 
release of encouraging topline results from the Phase 2a trial of SGX302 in mild-to-moderate psoriasis. Lastly, 
the company is continuing to engage in partnering discussions for ex-U.S. markets for HyBryte in CTCL in 
order to pursue marketing authorizations worldwide. With no changes to our model, our valuation remains at 
$25 per share.  
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       PROJECTED FINANCIALS 

 
 
 

Soligenix, Inc. 2024 A Q1 A Q2 A Q3 A Q4 E 2025 E 2026 E 2027 E 

License Revenue $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Grant/Contract Revenue $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1.0 $1.0 

HyBryte $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Public Health Solutions $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Total Revenues $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1.0 $1.0 

Cost of Revenue $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.8 $0.8 

Gross Income $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.2 $0.2 

Gross Margin 0.0% #DIV/0! 100.0% #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 100.0% 20.0% 20.0% 

Research & Development $5.2 $2.2 $1.7 $1.6 $1.5 $7.0 $5.3 $5.5 

General & Administrative $4.2 $1.1 $1.1 $1.0 $1.2 $4.4 $5.0 $5.2 

Other Expenses $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Operating Income ($9.4) ($3.3) ($2.8) ($2.6) ($2.7) ($11.4) ($10.1) ($10.5) 

Operating Margin - - - - - - - - 

Other Income (Net) $0.8 $0.1 $0.1 $0.0 $0.0 $0.2 $0.0 $0.0 

Pre-Tax Income ($8.7) ($3.2) ($2.7) ($2.5) ($2.7) ($11.2) ($10.1) ($10.5) 

Net Taxes (benefit)  $0.4 $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 

Tax Rate 4.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Reported Net Income ($8.3) ($3.2) ($2.7) ($2.5) ($2.7) ($11.2) ($10.1) ($10.5) 

Net Margin - - - - - - - - 

Reported EPS ($4.98) ($1.06) ($0.82) ($0.58) ($0.27) ($2.15) ($0.78) ($0.66) 

YOY Growth - - - - - - - - 

Basic Shares Outstanding 1.7 3.0 3.3 4.3 10.1 5.2 13.0 16.0 

Source: Zacks Investment Research, Inc.                David Bautz, PhD 
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     HISTORICAL STOCK PRICE 
 
 
 

 
Source: Zacks Small Cap Research 
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      DISCLOSURES 

 
The following disclosures relate to relationships between Zacks Small-Cap Research (“Zacks SCR”), a division of Zacks Investment Research 
(“ZIR”), and the issuers covered by the Zacks SCR Analysts in the Small-Cap Universe. 
 
ANALYST DISCLOSURES 

I, David Bautz, PhD, hereby certify that the view expressed in this research report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject 
securities and issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the recommendations or 
views expressed in this research report. I believe the information used for the creation of this report has been obtained from sources I considered 
to be reliable, but I can neither guarantee nor represent the completeness or accuracy of the information herewith. Such information and the 
opinions expressed are subject to change without notice. 
 

INVESTMENT BANKING AND FEES FOR SERVICES  

Zacks SCR does not provide investment banking services nor has it received compensation for investment banking services from the issuers of 
the securities covered in this report or article. 
Zacks SCR has received compensation from the issuer directly, from an investment manager, or from an investor relations consulting firm 
engaged by the issuer for providing non-investment banking services to this issuer and expects to receive additional compensation for such non-
investment banking services provided to this issuer. The non-investment banking services provided to the issuer includes the preparation of this 
report, investor relations services, investment software, financial database analysis, organization of non-deal road shows, and attendance fees 
for conferences sponsored or co-sponsored by Zacks SCR. The fees for these services vary on a per-client basis and are subject to the number 
and types of services contracted.  Fees typically range between ten thousand and fifty thousand dollars per annum. Details of fees paid by this 
issuer are available upon request. 
 

POLICY DISCLOSURES   

This report provides an objective valuation of the issuer today and expected valuations of the issuer at various future dates based on applying 
standard investment valuation methodologies to the revenue and EPS forecasts made by the SCR Analyst of the issuer’s business.  
SCR Analysts are restricted from holding or trading securities in the issuers that they cover. ZIR and Zacks SCR do not make a market in any 
security followed by SCR nor do they act as dealers in these securities.  Each Zacks SCR Analyst has full discretion over the valuation of the 
issuer included in this report based on his or her own due diligence.  SCR Analysts are paid based on the number of companies they cover. 
SCR Analyst compensation is not, was not, nor will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific valuations or views expressed in any report or 
article. 
 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Additional information is available upon request. Zacks SCR reports and articles are based on data obtained from sources that it believes to be 
reliable, but are not guaranteed to be accurate nor do they purport to be complete. Because of individual financial or investment objectives 
and/or financial circumstances, this report or article should not be construed as advice designed to meet the particular investment needs of any 
investor. Investing involves risk. Any opinions expressed by Zacks SCR Analysts are subject to change without notice. Reports or articles or 
tweets are not to be construed as an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities herein mentioned. 
 

CANADIAN COVERAGE  

This research report is a product of Zacks SCR and prepared by a research analyst who is employed by or is a consultant to Zacks SCR. The 
research analyst preparing the research report is resident outside of Canada, and is not an associated person of any Canadian registered 
adviser and/or dealer. Therefore, the analyst is not subject to supervision by a Canadian registered adviser and/or dealer, and is not required to 
satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of any Canadian provincial securities regulators, the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of 
Canada and is not required to otherwise comply with Canadian rules or regulations. 

 

 


